with a professional survey research firm to administer the survey.

(5) An estimate of the total number of respondents and the amount of time estimated for an average respondent to respond/reply: It is estimated that 3,600 respondents annually will complete the form in approximately 1 hour.

(6) An estimate of the total public burden (in hours) associated with the collection: There are an estimated 3,600 total annual burden hours associated with this collection.

If additional information is required contact: Jerri Murray, Department Clearance Officer, United States Department of Justice, Justice Management Division, Policy and Planning Staff, Two Constitution Square, 145 N Street NE., Room 1407–B, Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: August 29, 2013.

Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2013-21447 Filed 9-3-13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-AT-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Clean Air Act (CAA)

Notice is hereby given that on August 29, 2013, a proposed consent decree ("proposed Decree") in *United States and the People of the State of California ex rel. California Air Resources Board v. MotorScience Enterprises, Inc., MotorScience, Inc. and Chi Zheng, C.A.* No. 1:11–cv–08023 GHK was lodged with the United States District Court for the Central District of California.

In this action brought by the United States under Sections 203(a) and 213(d) of the CAA, 40 U.S.C. 7522(a), 7547(d) and brought by the People of the State of California ex rel. California Air Resources Board ("ARB") under the California Health and Safety Code section 43151, the Plaintiffs sought injunctive relief against the Defendants MotorScience Enterprises, Inc., MotorScience, Inc. and Chi Zheng, individually, for alleged violations arising from Defendants' motor vehicle consulting business relating to the preparation and submission of applications for certificates of conformity from the United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) and executive orders from ARB. The Consent Decree requires Defendants to undertake injunctive relief to improve the accuracy and reliability of the applications they prepare on behalf of manufacturers and importers of motor vehicles, particularly nonroad (or

recreational) vehicles and nonroad engines, and to improve their recordkeeping practices. Additionally, under the Consent Decree Defendants have agreed to have a stipulated judgment entered against them for \$3,550,000 in civil penalties, and to pay an additional \$60,000 civil penalty within six months. The United States will receive 80 percent of the collected penalties, and California ARB will receive the remaining 20 percent.

The publication of this notice opens a period for public comment on the Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and should refer to United States and the People of the State of California ex rel. California Air Resources Board v. MotorScience Enterprises, Inc., MotorScience, Inc. and Chi Zheng, C.A. No. 1:11-cv-08023 GHK, D.J. Ref. No. 90-5-2-1-10209. All comments must be submitted no later than thirty (30) days after the publication date of this notice. Comments may be submitted either by email or by mail:

To submit comments:	Send them to:
By email	pubcomment-ees.enrd@ usdoj.gov.
By mail	Deputy Assistant Attorney General, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

During the public comment period, the Consent Decree may be examined and downloaded at this Justice Department Web site: http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/Consent_Decrees.html. We will provide a paper copy of the Consent Decree upon written request and payment of reproduction costs. Please mail your request and payment to: Consent Decree Library, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

Please enclose a check or money order for \$14.00 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the United States Treasury.

Maureen Katz,

Assistant Chief Management, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2013–21455 Filed 9–3–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Proposed Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980

On August 28, 2013 the Department of Justice lodged a proposed Consent Decree with the United States District Court for the Central District of Illinois in the lawsuit entitled *United States* v. *The Sherwin-Williams Company*, Civil Action No. 3:13cv03304.

The United States filed this lawsuit under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). The complaint requests recovery of costs that the United States incurred and/or will incur in the future responding to releases of hazardous substances at the Eagle Zinc Superfund Site in Montgomery County, Illinois. The Sherwin-Williams Company agrees to pay \$1,350,000 of the United States' response costs. In return, the United States agrees not to sue the defendants under sections 106 and 107 of CERCLA or under section 7003 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).

The publication of this notice opens a period for public comment on the consent decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and should refer to *United States v. The Sherwin-Williams Company*, D.J. Ref. No. 90–11–3–08502/2. All comments must be submitted no later than thirty (30) days after the publication date of this notice. Comments may be submitted either by email or by mail:

To submit comments:	Send them to:
By e-mail	pubcomment-ees.enrd@ usdoj.gov.
By mail	Assistant Attorney General, U.S DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611 Washington, DC 20044–7611.

Under section 7003(d) of RCRA, a commenter may request an opportunity for a public meeting in the affected area.

During the public comment period, the consent decree may be examined and downloaded at this Justice Department Web site: http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/Consent_Decrees.html. We will provide a paper copy of the consent decree upon written request and payment of reproduction costs. Please mail your request and payment to: Consent Decree Library, U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

Please enclose a check or money order for \$4.25 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the United States Treasury.

Maureen Katz,

Assistant Chief Management, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2013–21452 Filed 9–3–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-82,375]

Apex Tool Group, LLC; Gastonia
Operation Division; Including On-Site
Leased Workers From Adecco USA,
Aerotek Commercial Staffing and IDG
USA, LLC; Gastonia, North Carolina;
Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended ("Act"), 19 U.S.C. 2273, the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on February 27, 2013, applicable to workers of Apex Tool Group, LLC, Gastonia operation Division, including on-site leased workers from Adecco USA and Aerotek Commercial Staffing, Gastonia, North Carolina. The workers are engaged in activities related to the production of mechanic's hand tool sets. The notice was published in the Federal Register on March 26, 2013 (78 FR 18367).

Based on information obtained during a pending investigation for TA–W–82,881, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. New information from the company shows that workers leased from IDG USA, LLC were employed onsite at the Gastonia Operation Division of Apex Tool Group, LLC, Gastonia, North Carolina. The Department has determined that these workers were sufficiently under the control of Apex Tool Group, LLC, Gastonia Operation Division to be considered leased workers.

The intent of the Department's certification is to include all workers of the subject firm who were adversely affected by a shift in the production of mechanic's hand tool sets to a foreign country.

Based on these findings, the Department is amending this certification to include workers leased from IDG USA, LLC working on-site within the Gastonia Operation Division at the Gastonia, North Carolina location of the subject firm.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-82,375 is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers from Apex Tool Group, LLC, Gastonia Operation Division, including onsite leased workers from Adecco USA, Aerotek Commercial Staffing, and IDG USA, LLC, Gastonia, North Carolina, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after January 25, 2012, through February 27, 2015, and all workers in the group threatened with total or partial separation from employment on date of certification through two years from the date of certification, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Chapter 2 of Title II of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended."

Signed at Washington, DC this 16th day of August, 2013.

Del Min Amy Chen,

 $\label{lem:continuous} \textit{Certifying Officer, Office of Trade Adjustment } Assistance.$

[FR Doc. 2013–21425 Filed 9–3–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-82,165D]

Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC); a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of Hostess Brands, Inc.; Including On-Site Leased Workers From Cortech, LLC; Operating at Locations Throughout the State of Arkansas; Amended Certification Regarding Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended ("Act"), 19 U.S.C. 2273, the Department of Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance on February 19, 2013, applicable to workers of Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC), a wholly owned subsidiary of Hostess Brands, Inc., operating at locations throughout the state of Arkansas (TA–W–82,165D). The Department's notice of determination was published in the **Federal Register** on February 25, 2013 (78 FR 12795).

At the request of a state workforce office, the Department reviewed the certification for workers of the subject firm. The workers were engaged in activities related to the production of baked goods such as bread, buns, rolls, snack cakes, doughnuts, sweet rolls and similar products.

The company reports that workers leased from CorTech, LLC were

employed on-site at the West Helena, Arkansas location of Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC), a wholly owned subsidiary of Hostess Brands, Inc.. The Department has determined that these workers were sufficiently under the control of the subject firm to be considered leased workers.

Based on these findings, the Department is amending this certification to include workers leased from CorTech, LLC working on-site at the West Helena, Arkansas location of Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC), a wholly owned subsidiary of Hostess Brands, Inc.

The amended notice applicable to TA-W-82,165 is hereby issued as follows:

"All workers of Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC), a wholly owned subsidiary of Hostess Brands, Inc., operating at locations throughout the state of Michigan (TA-W-82,165); Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC), a wholly owned subsidiary of Hostess Brands, Inc., operating at locations throughout the state of Alabama (TA-W-82,165A); Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC), a wholly owned subsidiary of Hostess Brands, Inc., operating at locations throughout the state of Alaska (TA-W-82,165B); Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC), a wholly owned subsidiary of Hostess Brands, Inc., operating at locations throughout the state of Arizona (TA-W-82,165C); Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC), a wholly owned subsidiary of Hostess Brands, Inc., including on-site leased workers from CorTech, LLC, operating at locations throughout the state of Arkansas (TA-W-82,165D); Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC), a wholly owned subsidiary of Hostess Brands, Inc., operating at locations throughout the state of California (TA-W-82,165E), excluding workers of Hostess Brands, Inc., field accounting organization, Sacremento, California (TA-W-81,029S); Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC), a wholly owned subsidiary of Hostess Brands, Inc., including on-site leased workers from Professional Drivers of Georgia, Inc. dba Prodrivers, operating at locations throughout the state of Colorado (TA-W-82,165F); Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC), a wholly owned subsidiary of Hostess Brands, Inc., operating at locations throughout the state of Connecticut (TA-W-82,165G); Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC), a wholly owned subsidiary of Hostess Brands, Inc., operating at locations throughout the state of Delaware (TA-W-82,165H); Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC), a wholly owned subsidiary of Hostess Brands, Inc., operating at locations throughout the state of Florida (TA-W-82,165I) excluding workers of Hostess Brands, Inc., field accounting organization, Jacksonville, Florida (TA-W-81,029P) and Orlando, Florida (TA-W-81,029R); Interstate Brands Corporation (IBC), a wholly owned subsidiary of Hostess Brands, Inc., operating at locations throughout the state of Georgia (TA-W-82,165J) excluding workers of Hostess Brands, Inc., field accounting organization,